Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount)  6.2%   105,000   6.1%   122,000

An analysis by maturities is provided in (c) below.

Sensitivity

At 30 June 2010, if interest rates had increased by 100 or decreased by 100 basis points from the year end rates with all
other variables held constant, pre-tax profit for the year before the impact of unhedged interest rate swaps would have
been $547,000 higher / $1,064,000 lower (2009: $1,535,000 lower/$1,535,000 higher), mainly as a result of higher / lower
interest expense from borrowings.  Other components of equity would have been $2,466,000 higher / $2,064,000 lower
(2009: $1,174,000 higher / $1,242,000 lower) mainly as a result of an increase / decrease in the fair value of the cash flow
hedges of borrowings. The unhedged interest rate swap impact of a + 100/- 100 basis point change on pre-tax profit for the
year would have been $nil higher / $nil lower (2009: $2,336,000 higher / $2,442,000 lower).

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and
foreign exchange risk.

Consolidated  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  -100bps +100bps -10% +10%

30 June 2010 Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  56,915   569   -   (569)   -   4   -   (3)   -
Trade and other receivables  186,002   -   -   -   -   709   -   (580)   -
Derivatives - cash flow hedges  800   -   -   -   -   16   3,813   (8)   (3,125)
Financial liabilities
Derivatives - cash flow hedges  (2,932)   (569)   (2,064)   52   2,466   -   -   -   -
Derivatives - fair value through profit or loss  (12)   -   -   -   -   201   -   (164)   -
Trade and other payables  (128,048)   -   -   -   -   (763)   -   624   -
Borrowings  (107,068)   (1,064)   -   1,064   -   (154)   -   126   -

Total increase/ (decrease)   (1,064)   (2,064)   547   2,466   13   3,813   (5)   (3,125)

Consolidated  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  -100bps +100bps -10% +10%

30 June 2009 Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  67,978   (680)   -   680   -   104   -   (85)   -
Trade and other receivables  197,480   -   -   -   -   302   -   (247)   -
Derivatives - cash flow hedges  333   (5)   (1,242)   4   1,174   -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Derivatives - fair value through profit or loss  (10,242)   (2,442)   -   2,336   -   5,052   -   (4,133)   -
Trade and other payables  (120,902)   -   -   -   -   (1,244)   -   1,018   -
Borrowings  (222,350)   2,219   -   (2,219)   -   (179)   -   146   -

Total increase/ (decrease)   (908)   (1,242)   801   1,174   4,035   -   (3,301)   -

Hills Industries Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2010
(continued)

30 Financial risk management (continued)

-60-

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis.  Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and
financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and
committed transactions.

Management has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness
before the Group’s standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. The Group’s review includes external